

No. 15-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS P. CANNON, *et al*,
Petitioners,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

**On Petition for Relief from a judgment of
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR RELIEF

MATTHEW AUGUST LEFANDE
ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC
Counsel of Record
4585 North 25th Road
Arlington VA 22207
(202) 657-5800
matt@lefande.com

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PETITION FOR RELIEF.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION1

STATUTES INVOLVED.....2

INTRODUCTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The provision of the District of Columbia Retirement Reform Act of 1979 upon which the District of Columbia relied to offset the Petitioner's pensions was superseded and abrogated by the District of Columbia Retirement Protection Act of 1997.....8

II. The District of Columbia's offset violates the Public Salary Tax Act and the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act.....12

III. Once the Petitioners prevailed on one federal cause of action, the federal courts could not eschew pendant jurisdiction for claims arising from the same transaction and occurrence ...21

CONCLUSION.....27

APPENDIX A

Denial of en banc petition dated May 28, 2015
.....App. 1a

APPENDIX B

D.C. Circuit Opinion dated April 17, 2015
.....App. 2a

APPENDIX C

D.C. Circuit Judgment entered April 17, 2015
.....App. 8a

APPENDIX D

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District
Court dated January 6, 2014.....App. 9a

APPENDIX E

Denial of en banc petition dated July 17, 2013
.....App. 31a

APPENDIX F

D.C. Circuit Opinion dated June 4, 2013
.....App. 32a

APPENDIX G

Memorandum Opinion of the United States District
Court dated July 6, 2012.....App. 48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 26
<i>Barksdale v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 512 F.3d 712 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24-25
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 21
<i>Cannon v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 783 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 18-19
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	24
<i>Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	23
<i>Chicot County v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	24

<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes etc. v. Moe,</i> 392 F. Supp. 1297 (D. Mont. 1974).....	15
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	13, 15-17, 19-20
<i>Executive Software N. Am. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.,</i> 24 F.3d 1545 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt,</i> 304 U.S. 405 (1938).....	13
<i>Howard v. Commissioners of Sinking Fund,</i> 344 U.S. 624 (1953).....	15-16
<i>Hyde v. Stone,</i> 61 U.S. 170 (1858).....	24
<i>Itar-Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier, Inc.,</i> 140 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker,</i> 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	15
<i>Key v. Doyle,</i> 434 U.S. 59 (1977).....	26
<i>Kuba v. 1-A Agric. Ass'n,</i> 387 F.3d 850 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	23

<i>Lindsay v. Gov't Employees. Ins. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22-23
<i>Louisville v. Sebree</i> , 214 S.W. 2d 248 (Ky. 1948).....	16
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	24
<i>McCoy v. Webster</i> , 47 F.3d 404 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	22-23
<i>McCulloch v. Md.</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	13
<i>Miller v. Milwaukee</i> , 272 U.S. 713 (1927).....	13
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	15
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	19-21
<i>New Rock Asset Partners, L.P. v. Preferred Entity Advancements, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1492 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	24

<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Independent School Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	13-14, 16-17
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	24-25
<i>Qwest Communs. Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	14
<i>Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 702 F.3d 685 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Thermtron Prods. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Thomas v. Barry</i> , 729 F.2d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Trailer Marine Transport Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Trs. of the Constr. Indus. & Laborers Health & Welfare v. Desert Valley Landscape & Maint., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 923 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	23-24
<i>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</i> , 313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	23, 24

United States v. La Franca,
282 U.S. 568 (1931).....19-20

*United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of
Utah, Inc.*,
518 U.S. 213 (1996).....19

Wright v. Riveland,
219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000).....14

Statutes

4 U.S.C. § 11113

5 U.S.C. § 8331.....11

5 U.S.C. § 8344.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....22-23, 25

D.C. CODE § 1-201.01.....14

D.C. CODE § 1-206.02.....14

D.C. CODE § 1-611.03.....11

D.C. CODE § 1-815.02.....1, 2, 5, 6, 27

D.C. CODE § 5-723.....5, 9, 10, 12, 25, 27

Enactments

PUB. L. 93-198.....14

PUB. L. 96-122.....3, 5, 8-10

PUB. L. 105-33.....3-5, 10, 12, 26-27

PUB. L. 110-161.....11

D.C. ACT 15-489.....11

Publications

51 D.C. REG. 8779.....11

Treatises

Black's LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1933).....18

Black's LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....18

Webster's NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1934).18
